Trade and other payables -3.0 -4.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

Liabilities due to affiliated companies -18.8 -22.6 -0.6 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -15.9

Financial liabilities -4.0 -40.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Currency risk from assets and liabilities (gross) -12.7 -32.7 2.2 6.7 16.8 112.3 0.3

Expected sales in 2014 47.9 93.6 11.6 76.5 51.1 2,942.0 161.0

Expected acquisitions in 2014 -82.2 -114.1 -0.3 -0.6 0.0 -0.1 -0.1

Currency risk from expected transactions
in operating activities in 2014 (gross) -34.3 -20.5 11.3 75.9 51.1 2,941.9 160.9

Hedging 1.6 45.6 -3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Currency risk (net) -45.4 -7.6 10.5 82.6 67.9 3,054.2 161.2

147

WILO Annual Report 2014  ||  Consolidated financial statements  ||  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The foreign-currency receivables and liabilities, expected
foreign-currency transactions and derivative financial instru-
ments in the form of cross-currency interest rate swaps
and forward exchange contracts have certain sensitivities
to currency fluctuations. A 10.0 percent appreciation or
depreciation in the respective currency compared with the
other currencies as at 31 December would have the following
hypothetical impact on earnings.

Sensitivity analysis

2014 2013

EUR million +10% -10% +10% -10%

EUR -4.6 3.8 -5.0 4.3

USD 0.8 -0.6 -0.5 0.5

GBP 1.0 -0.8 1.4 -1.2

PLN 2.3 -1.9 2.2 -1.8

RON 1.7 -1.4 1.7 -1.4

RUB 5.1 -4.2 7.5 -6.1

SEK 2.4 -2.0 2.0 -1.7

The sensitivity analysis assumes that all other factors influ-
encing value remain constant and that the figures at the
reporting date are representative for the year as a whole.
There would be no impact on other comprehensive income
as the Wilo Group does not use hedge accounting.

INTEREST RATE RISK  The Wilo Group faces interest rate risk
mainly on floating rate financial liabilities and on invested
cash. Both a rise and a fall in the yield curve result in interest
rate exposure. The Wilo Group mitigates adverse changes
in value from unexpected interest rate movements by using
derivative financial instruments. Interest rate risk as defined